




June 1, 1990

Andrew C. Johnson

Assistant to General Manager

Governmental Relations

Contra Costa Water District

1331 Concord Avenue

P.O. Box H20

Concord, CA 94524






Re:
Your Request for Informal Assistance


Our File No. I-90-367

Dear Mr. Johnson:


You have requested advice on behalf of the Contra Costa Water District concerning its responsibilities under the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Most of your questions involve the propriety of using public funds in communications concerning a local ballot measure.  This question involves matters outside of the jurisdiction of the Commission and consequently, we can only provide the following informal guidelines with respect to the district's duties under the Act.(Section 83111.)  Thus, nothing in this letter should be construed to be an authorization for any specific expenditures made by a state or local government agency.  

QUESTION


Does the Act restrict the Contra Costa Water District's use of public funds for communications which discuss a proposed reservoir that is the subject of an initiative petition drive?

CONCLUSION


The Act does not prevent the Contra Costa Water District from discussing issues in publicly funded communications which may be the subject of a ballot measure.  However, if the communications are contributions or independent expenditures, the Contra Costa Water District may incur reporting obligations under the Act.

FACTS


The Contra Costa Water District (the "district") maintains a customer outreach program which includes a quarterly newsletter, newspaper and radio advertisements, informational inserts in utility bills and a video and/or slide show for community meetings and civic group meetings.  The content of the materials is educational and for the purpose of keeping the public informed on the district's activities.


One of the topics discussed in these various communications is the proposed Los Vaqueros Reservoir project and its effect on water supplies in the district.  Currently, there is a petition circulating to stop the Los Vaqueros Reservoir Project.  None of the communications mention the proposed ballot initiative, nor do they advocate a position against the initiative should it qualify.  You have become concerned that such communications may violate the Act.

ANALYSIS


Section 85300 of the Act, as added by Proposition 73 in June of 1988, sets forth a restriction on the use of public funds.  Section 85300 provides:


No public officer shall expend and no candidate shall accept any public moneys for the purpose of seeking elective office.


Thus, Section 85300 prohibits the use of public moneys for the purpose of seeking elective office.  However, the statute does not restrict use of public money with respect to a ballot measure.  (Westman Advice Letter, No. A-89-675, copy enclosed.)  


Consequently, the Commission has no authority to determine whether the expenditures for governmental communications which refer to a ballot measure are legitimate government expenditures.  (See, e.g. Penal Code Section 424; Stanson v. Mott (1976) 17 Cal. 3d 206; People v. Sperl (1976) 54 Cal. App. 3d 640; and People v. Battin (1978) 77 Cal. App. 3d 635.)  We can only advise as to whether such expenditures are a violation of the provisions of the Political Reform Act.  Other provisions of the law which may apply to these facts, such as Penal Code Section 424 which deals with the misuse of public moneys, are outside the jurisdiction of the Commission.  


Although the propriety of using public funds to support or oppose a ballot measure is not a subject covered by the Act,  where contributions or independent expenditures are in fact made from public funds, the Act requires disclosure of the payments by the recipient or the local government agency.  


An "independent expenditure" is defined in Section 82031 as:

...an expenditure made by any person in connection with a communication which expressly advocates the election or defeat of a clearly identified candidate or the qualification, passage or defeat of a clearly identified measure, or taken as a whole and in context, unambiguously urges a particular result in an election but which is not made to or at the behest of the affected candidate or committee.


Section 82015 defines contribution as: 

...a payment, a forgiveness of a loan, a payment of a loan by a third party, or an enforceable promise to make a payment except to the extent that full and adequate consideration is received unless it is clear from the surrounding circumstances that it is not made for political purposes.  An expenditure made at the behest of a candidate, committee or elected officer is a contribution to the candidate, committee or elected officer unless full and adequate consideration is received for making the expenditure.

Regulation 18420 (copy enclosed) provides:


(a)  Any candidate or committee that receives contributions from a state or local government agency shall report receipt of those contributions.


(d)  If a state or local government agency makes expenditures or contributions ... the state or local government agency shall file campaign statements required by Chapter 4 of the Political Reform Act if the agency qualifies as a committee under Government Code Section 82013.


Consequently, contributions made by a local government agency to a candidate or committee must be disclosed as contributions on the campaign disclosure statements of the recipient.  Further, if the contributions or independent expenditures made by the local government agency meet the thresholds of Section 82013, the agency will be a committee under the Act.  As a committee, the local government agency will incur independent reporting obligations and will be required to comply with all the filing requirements applicable to committees.


I trust these general guidelines have addressed your concerns.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:
John W. Wallace


Counsel, Legal Division
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